

Oct 17, 2016, 3:43 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court No. 93420-7
Court of Appeals No. 72637-4-1

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TOMMIE B. LEWIS,

Petitioner.

FILED

OCT 24 2016

WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES,
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE, AND THE WASHINGTON
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI
CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Nicholas Allen, WSBA #42990
Email: nick.allen@columbialegal.org
Rhona Taylor, WSBA #48408
Email: rhona.taylor@columbialegal.org
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 464-0308
Facsimile: (206) 382-3386

Rick Eichstaedt, WSBA #36487
Email: ricke@cforjustice.org
CENTER FOR JUSTICE
35 W. Main Avenue, Suite 300
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 835-5211

Ann Benson, #43781
Email: abenson@defensenet.org
WASHINGTON DEFENDERS
ASSOCIATION
110 Prefontaine Pl. S. Ste.610
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 623-4321

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

II. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI*..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Imposing the DNA collection fee without an inquiry at sentencing into a defendant’s ability to pay is not rationally related to a legitimate state interest 2

 B. Due Process requires that courts can neither order payment of costs nor initiate collection without a proper finding that the Defendant had a present or likely future ability to pay..... 5

 C. Washington mandatory LFO statutes like the DNA fee fail to meet due process requirements because they do not require an ability to pay inquiry which results in immediate burdens on indigent persons who are ordered to pay..... 6

 D. Due process requires that defendants ordered to pay mandatory LFOs be provided with meaningful opportunities to later seek remission. 7

 E. Failure to consider a defendant’s ability to pay at sentencing before imposing the DNA collection fee further perpetuates Washington’s broken LFO system..... 8

 i. Washington’s broken LFO system has a disproportionate impact on the poor and communities of color.....9

V. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Fuller v. Oregon,
417 U.S. 40, S.Ct. 2116 (1974).....2,5, 7

Washington Supreme Court Cases

Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals,
158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006) 2

State v. Blazina,
182 Wn. 2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) 8, 9

State v. Curry,
118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992) 7

City of Richland v. Wakefield,
2016 WL 5344247, --- P.3d --- (2016)..... 8, 9

Washington State Appellate Cases

State v. Lundy,
176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)..... 7

State v. Wiens,
77 Wn. App. 651, 894 P.2d 569 (1995)..... 6

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Farrakhan v. Gregoire,
590 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2010) 9

Halverson v. Skagit County,
42 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1994) 2

Olson v. James,
603 F.2d 150 (10th Cir. 1979) 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 2

State and Federal Statutes

RCW 9.94A.737..... 6
RCW 9.94A.740..... 6
RCW 9.94A.760..... 6
RCW 9.94A.760(7)(B) 6
RCW 9.94A.760(10) 6
RCW 9.94A.777..... 3
RCW 9.94A.7602..... 6
RCW 9.94A.7606..... 6
RCW 9.94A.7701..... 6
RCW 9.94B.040..... 6
RCW 10.82.090 6
RCW 19.16.500 6

Court Rules

GR 34..... 9
RAP 13.4(b)(3) 1, 10
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 1, 2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

Other Authorities

S.H.B. 1542, Ch. 252, Laws of 1989.....	4
S.H.B. 2468, Ch. 289, Laws of 2002.....	3
2 S.H.B. 2713, Ch. 97, Laws of 2008	3
Alexes Harris, Heather Evans & Katherine Beckett, <i>Drawing Blood from Stones: Legal Debt and Social Inequality in the Contemporary United States</i> , 115 Am. J. Soc. 1753 (2010).....	4, 6, 8
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>In for a Penny: the Rise of America’s New Debtor’s Prisons</i> (2010).. ..	8
ACLU of Washington & Columbia Legal Services, <i>Modern-Day Debtors’ Prisons: How Court-Imposed Debts Punish Poor People in Washington</i> (2014).....	8
Seattle University School of Law, <i>Preliminary Report on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System</i> (2011).	9
Roopal Patel & Meghna Philip, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Criminal Justice Debt: A Toolkit for Action</i> (2012).....	8
Katherine Beckett, Alexes Harris, and Heather Evans, Washington State Minority & Justice Commission, <i>The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations In Washington State</i> (2008).	9-10
Washington State Office of Financial Management, <i>Multiple Agency Fiscal Note Summary</i> , 2.S.H.B. 2713 (3/28/2008).	3
Washington State Office of Public Defense, <i>Determining and Verifying Indigency for Public Defense</i> (2014).....	9
